
Mr. Cao Toan 
601 West llOth Street 
Apt. 1 an 
New York 25 , 
New York 

Dear Toan: 

March 11, 1960 

Please find enclosed your per diem check !or t he period 
from March 16th through the 31st. 

Sincerely yours , 

Nancy Maddalozzo 
Secretary to Elsie Cunningham 

March 11, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. # 8K1
New York 25,
New York

Dear Toan:

Please find enclosed your per diem check for the period
from March 16th through the 31st.

Sincerely yours,

Nancy Maddalozzo
Secretary to Elsie Cunningham



Mr. Cao Toan 
6ol \-Jest llOth Street 
Apt.. II BIO. 
New York 25, New York 

Dear Toanz 

March 15, 1960 

As you may recall, one of the suggestions made at the recent Ph. D. 
meeting was a desire to recommend the purchase of books for tl:e N. I . A. 
library. Saigon bas replied to us concerning this and asked that we 
inform you that they would be delighted to receive any suggestions for 
book acquisitions and will make every effort to act on these suggestions . 

If you have a moment, I would appreciate just a note concerning the 
courses you are taking this semester. 

EMC;nm 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunnin@'lam 
Participant Director 

March 15, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. # 8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Toan:

As you may recall, one of the suggestions made at the recent Ph.D.
meeting was a desire to recommend the purchase of books for the N.I.A.
library. Saigon has replied to us concerning this and asked that we
inform you that they would be delighted to receive any suggestions for
book acquisitions and will make every effort to act on these suggestions.

If you have a moment, I would appreciate just a note concerning the
courses you are taking this semester.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director

EMC:
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New york,
March 17,

160

Dear Elsie

You
leave come back at

last to East
Lauring

I shink

that
you have

enjoyed very
much

your long trijo.

this
semester,

I'm taking

4 courses :

monetary economics

Business
fluctuations

Seminar

on expectational economics
and

Statistics (at
the School

of
Prusiness)

Some time
before /

) thought

that I'll write the dissertation

about the
question of

devaluation

Frencs devaluation
of 1958, frecisely

but
my perferm sufferted

that

the subject in general
has been
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overworked.
My

choice now is,

also
tentatively,

the
question of

economic
integration of

the 6

European countries So ) like

to
80

to
Washington

/
D. C.,

to

have some
personal

contact

wits the
people of

the "European

Community
Information

service"

in the capital
some

day
in

April, during
the school vacation

Please give
me the track ticket

if you find
it justified

I'm

no more interested to
go

to

Massachusets

I'll send a list of
books to

you,
later on.

I appreciate very mus your

friendship
and the kind conside -

ration of
the Project given

to

me
during my

last visit to

FincerelyMichigan
Cauloan
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Mr. Cao Toan 
601 West !10th Street 
Apt. #8Kl 
New York 2~, New York 

Dear Toans 

March 24', 1960 

The Vietnam Project moved today in the mtdst of a raging blizzard. 
The truckloads of furniture, equipment and what-have-you have been 
unloaded and everyone else but us is current! y trying to find out where those 
things they packed yesterday •re today. Luckily, Nancy and I were on the 
first floor so our things were moved first and with the least a ount of 
confusion. 

Except for the noisy typewriter in the next office, all is "peaceful and 
serene." 

Before deciding whether or not the trip you requested to Washington can be 
authorized, it would seem advisable for you to do so e more background work 
and investigate as fully as the facilities allow in New York City the 
topic you propos~. 

Please find enclosed your per diem check for the period from April 1st 
through the 15th. 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Participant Director 

SMC a nm 
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March 24, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. #8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Toan:

The Vietnam Project moved today in the midst of a raging blizzard.
The truckloads of furniture, equipment and what-have-you have been
unloaded and everyone else but US is currently trying to find out where those
things they packed yesterday are today. Luckily, Nancy and I were on the
first floor so our things were moved first and with the least amount of
confusion.

Except for the noisy typewriter in the next office, all is "peaceful and
serene."

Before deciding whether or not the trip you requested to Washington can be
authorized, it would seem advisable for you to do some more background work
and investigate as fully as the facilities allow in New York City the
topic you propose.

Please find enclosed your per diem check for the period from April 1st
through the 15th.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director

EMC:
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new
York,

Maul 31,
1960

Dear Elsie :

I like to
inform

the
Project

that
my fusteron of

statistics has

granted me the
certification

in

this
field.

I think that the
question of

morning
the

tateslity of things

of
the

Project to new
offices,

in the mid
of

a
blipsant,

is terible I
Respect that

the new 200ms are more com-

fortable
Please let me know whether

the
Project

is
reimbursing

the

bus
fares

to and
from

the

airports /
connected with official
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trips

I
hope

to Lee
you

room,

in the summer

Sincerely

caupon



Mr. Cao Toan 
601 West UOth Street 
Apt. #8Kl 
New York ~. NeW York 

Dear Mr. Toana 

March 30, 1960 

During the second five-week suamer session (July 29th to s pteeber 2nd) 
at Michigan State University there will be a special seminar on Development 
Ad•inlstration. It is expected that all Ph.D. participants under tbe 
sponsorship of the Vietnam Project will participate in thi s inar. 

For more specific information concerning the content of this eem1nar, 
you will find enclosed a brief outline prepared by Dr. Edward Weidner. 

s you w111 note, M.s.u. is offering credit for this semnar. However, 
as you know, this does not necessarily aean that these credits are 
transferable to Columbia. 

In addition, you Will realize that the budgetary li itattons on travel will 
mean that a second trip to East Lansing will almost completely use up 
your travel allowance for this year. 

RVAsnm 

'·' , ., 
I . 

sincerely yours, 

Ruben v. Austin 
Assistant Dean 

March 30, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. #8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Mr. Toan:

During the second five-week summer session (July 29th to September 2nd)
at Michigan State University there will be a special seminar on Development
Administration. It is expected that all Ph.D. participants under the

sponsorship of the Vietnam Project will participate in this seminar.

For more specific information concerning the content of this seminar,
you will find enclosed a brief outline prepared by Dr. Edward Weidner.

As you will note, M.S.U. is offering credit for this seminar. However,
as you know, this does not necessarily mean that these credits are
transferable to Columbia.

In addition, you will realize that the budgetary limitations on travel will
mean that a second trip to East Lansing will almost completely use up
your travel allowance for this year.

Sincerely yours,

Ruben V. Austin
Assistant Dean

RVA : nm



Mr. Cao Toan 
601 West llOth Street 
Apt. #81<1 
New York 25, NeW York 

Dear Toana 

April 4, 1960 

Thank you for your letter of Mareh 31st. Yes we do pay the limousine 
expenses whenever you travel on official business. We are putting 
through a request for reimbursement of your limousine expen.es in New 
York and from Lansing to the tansinv airport . 

ElCinlli 

I 
I' 

' 

, I 

'! 

Sincerely yours, 

Eltie Cunningha11 
Participant Director 
Vietnam Project 

April 4, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. #8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Toan:

Thank you for your letter of March 31st. Yes we do pay the limousine
expenses whenever you travel on official business. We are putting
through a request for reimbursement of your limousine expenses in New
York and from Lansing to the Lansing airport.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director
Vietnam Project

EMC:nn



PAr. Cao Toan 
601 West llOth Street 
Apt .. llSKl 
Ne-N York 25, New York 

Dear Toan: 

April 8, 1960 

So far you are the only Ph.D. participant who feels he will be free 
to attend the Development Administration Seminar here during the summer. 
Unfortunately, the time schedule co~flicts with the summer sessions 
at other universities, and in addition, the need for intensive study prior 
to preliminary exa s has forced several people to bow out of the seminar. 
I have not yet had an opportunity to discuss this with Dr. /eidner, but 
if the other participants they had expected are in the same situation as the 
Vietnamese, it may be necessary to cancel this seminar. 

EMC mm 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Participant Director 
Vietnam Project 

April 8, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. #8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Toan:

So far you are the only Ph.D. participant who feels he will be free
to attend the Development Administration Seminar here during the summer.
Unfortunately, the time schedule conflicts with the summer sessions
at other universities, and in addition, the need for intensive study prior
to preliminary exams has forced several people to bow out of the seminar.
I have not yet had an opportunity to discuss this with Dr. Weidner, but
if the other participants they had expected are in the same situation as the
Vietnamese, it may be necessary to cancel this seminar.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director
Vietnam Project

EMC:nm



Mr. Cao Toan 
601 ":Test 110·t;h Straet 
Apt. A'. • .Q. 
New ~ or~ ?5, i.Y~ 

Dear 'l'oan: 

April 8, 1960 

When you were in East La1 e n ve talked about. patJe'.r you were 
writing for Professor !!art on Cnnsi;mer Behavior. I said at 
that time ttiat a 1.'M.end of mine tvas !!"\ring on this l'l"ohlem and 
perhaps he will be willing to talk with you ~.Jt it. I ha'Ye 
written to h and he hss indicated that be wo uld be happy to 
meet you if you would call and arrange a J111;1i.ually o~m-venient 
tilne. Hi• name is Dr. 11' . Thoitas Juster, and lie is at the 
Nat.ional frul"eau ot F.eonomic Reaear'°h, Which is located at 
261 ~adison AvemJe in New York City. If you vish to meet with 
him and call :Jo make an apoointment, please indicate that I 
was the one Who anggeeted truit 70u do e:o, so that he will h&'Ye 
SOM idea Of who you are. 

I bope thnt your studies are rngressing sa.tisf'artorily and 
that you will have an intere13ting nd proti table tQT.!, this 
spring. I enjoyed meeting you bere in East LPllBing again 
and I hope to s ·ee you some time soon. 

With all good wishes .. 

Sinoerel.1' yours, 

James B. Hendry 

JBR:kc 

t c: £;,,,"" {&v~~L~ 

April 8, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. #8K1
New York 25, N.Y.

Dear Toan:

When you were in East Lansing we talked about a paper you were
writing for Professor Hart on Consumer Behavior. I said at
that time that a friend of mine was working on this problem and
perhaps he will be willing to talk with you about it. haveI
written to him and he has indicated that he would be happy to
meet you if you would call and arrange a mutually convenient
time. His name is Dr. F. Thomas Juster, and he is at the
National Bureau of Economic Research, which is located at
261 Madison Avenue in New York City. If you wish to meet with
him and call to make an appointment, please indicate that I
was the one who suggested that you do so, so that he will have
some idea of who you are.

I hope that your studies are progressing satisfactorily and
that you will have an interesting and profitable term this
spring. I enjoyed meeting you here in East Lansing again
and I hope to see you some time soon.

With all good wishes.

Sincerely yours,

James B. Hendry

JBH:kc

Else CunninghamCC:



Mr. cao Toan 
601 \l . llOth Street 
Apt. 8Kl 
New York 25, New York 

Dear roans 

April 12, lcl960 

Pi ease fine enclosed your per diea cheek for the period from April 16-30. 

It feels like Spring has finally arriv~d and now we Will be able to tell 
by the weather as well as the date that Jt is Spring. Today I walked to and 
from Kellogg Center and felt as if I should really stay outside rather 
than go back to work but with Nancy out of the office with as ore throat 
and the checks beckoning my conscience got the better of me. 

Sincere 1 y yours, 

Elsie CUnninghaip 

lIO.LVNIG"l!OO:> 110 !Dl11110 • .L:>3:f01Id WVN.LHIA 

~NISNV'I .tsva .A.LIS1I 3:AINf1 3:.L V .LS NV DI H '.) IW 

April 12, k1960

Mr. cao Toan
601 W. 110th Street
Apt. 8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Toan:

Please find enclosed your per diem check for the period from April 16-30.

It feels like Spring has finally arrived and now we will be able to tell
by the weather as well as the date that it is Spring. Today I walked to and
from Kellogg Center and felt as if I should really stay outside rather
than go back to work but with Nancy out of the office with asore throat
and the checks beckoning my conscience got the better of me.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham

NO . WVN.LHIA

ONISNVT LSVH ALISHHAINN HIVIS



r. Cao Toan 
601 West UOth Street 
Apt. #18Kl 

ew York 25, New York 

Dear Toana 

April 14, 1960 

As has been the practiee wt th I .C.A. participants• we are going to advance 
the at0ney for books to each off-campus participant. Thi5 means, in effect, 
that you •ill receive $50. 00 for each se eater and for the s r s ss1on. 
We ill, of course, need reeetpts to s tantiate this purchase of books. 

e expect that books purcha ed with this advance wtll be related to the work 
you are doing • As soon as we have cleared up the pending bll ls with the 
University Bookstore, we shall Close thes accounts. 

According to our records, your last ok purchase from ColUJlbia Uni!ersity 
!ootstore was on Jam.wry 26th in the amount of $1.55. This was for the book 
" stness Cycles." Your book expenditures to date tot l $148.0I, and •e will 

ke an advance for the remaining $1.99. However, we cannot advance money 
from next year•s book allowance . I am sorry that we have to be so strict 
in these tters, bu~ our boots are being gone over with a fine-tooth comb. 

I guess I lllisinterpr eted your statement about seeing ae this summer and 
1 diately assumed that you were plannin to come to East Lansing. 

EMC a nm 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunnlnghaa 
Participant Director 
Vietnam Project 

April 14, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. #8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Toan:

As has been the practice with I.C.A. participants, we are going to advance
the money for books to each off-campus participant. This means, in effect,
that you will receive $50.00 for each semester and for the summer session.
We will, of course, need receipts to substantiate this purchase of books.
We expect that books purchased with this advance will be related to the work
you are doing . As soon as we have cleared up the pending bills with the
University Bookstore, we shall close these accounts.

According to our records, your last book purchase from Columbia University
Bookstore was on January 26th in the amount of $1.55. This was for the book
"Business Cycles." Your book expenditures to date total $148.01, and we will
make an advance for the remaining $1.99. However, we cannot advance money
from next year's book allowance. I am sorry that we have to be so strict
in these matters, but our books are being gone over with a fine-tooth comb.

I guess I misinterpreted your statement about seeing me this summer and
immediately assumed that you were planning to come to East Lansing.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director
Vietnam Project

EMC:
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New

York, April 14,
100

Dear Elni :

I like
very

must to

receive
from

the
Project

$8.25

( 4.25 for 3 limourine rides to

and
from

the
airports

commoter with

my twip to East
Lauring )

4.00
for

one
day spent

in
Washington D.C.,

Commiter with the
meeting of

the AEA

)
I

subject
that the

Project
will order as

many
as

forrible

the professional
reviews ( economic

monetary, financial statistical
and

business
) publisher

in this
country

is
England for the N.I.A, Saigon, V.N.,

library,
and at least since 1950
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The weather is
already really

fine
in New

York )
but I

want to
spend my

time as
far

as I could behins the walls

oh! that
fafer wits all its

computations

Sincerely



Ir. Cao Toan 
601 West llOth Street 
Apt. #SKl 
New York 25, NeW York 

Dear Toana 

April 21 , 1960 

Please find encloses • reimburseaent cheek for the limousine e~enses 
you incurred on your trip to Lansing in February. 

As for the M.oo, you cannot receive ln-t:ravel status per diem unless 
you are gone for longer th n 48 hours . This preeludes your receiving 
the $4.00 mentioned for the day spent at the A.a.A. Conference in Washington. 

Sincerely yours, 

!:Isle Cunningham 
Participant Directer 
Vletnam Project 

April 21, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. #8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Toan:

Please find enclosed a reimbursement check for the limousine expenses
you incurred on your trip to Lansing in February.

As for the $4.00, you cannot receive in-travel status per diem unless
you are gone for longer than 48 hours. This precludes your receiving
the $4.00 mentioned for the day spent at the A.E.A. Conference in Washington.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director
Vietnam Project

EMC: nm
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New

York, April 23, 1960

Dear Elsie :

Could I
subject

that
you

will not

close

formally my
account at Col. u.

the service
of

the bookstore is sometimes

necesary
too. I understand that ) will

have $ 150.00 available
for

books

for the academic
year

160 -
61, from June ,

Go Because this
period of

time
( erfe-

lially
the earlier

part)
will be devoted

to research (for
writing

the outline
of

the dissertation) and to the
preparation

for the oral
exams,

I want to receive

$100.00 towars the end
of May for my

direct
funcases of

books and
periodicals

I
hope

that this
question will not

be raised
again

Thank
you

wood



Mr. Cao Toan 
601 West UOth Street 
Apt. #8Kl 
New York 25, NeW York 

Dear Toana 

April 25, 1960 

I have received your letter of April 23rd . I can only reiterate the 
regulations concerning book purchases . As I indicated in my letter of 
April 14th, you will receive a check for $50.00 to cover book purchaaes 
durln the SWiiier session. 

We had hoped that thlt change in procedure would eliminate any further 
complaints from the participants . I am afraid that you do not understand 
the I.C .A. regulations which we must perforce operate. We are subject to not 
only audits , but also to the general procedures normally operative for 
participants directly under I .C.A. control . Thia presumes that all book 
money •ill not be spent in any one given academic period. 

EEsnm 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
Participant Director 
Vietnam Project 

April 25, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. #8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Toan:

I have received your letter of April 23rd. I can only reiterate the
regulations concerning book purchases. As I indicated in my letter of
April 14th, you will receive a check for $50.00 to cover book purchases
during the summer session.

We had hoped that this change in procedure would eliminate any further
complaints from the participants. I am afraid that you do not understand
the I.C.A. regulations which we must perforce operate. We are subject to not
only audits, but also to the general procedures normally operative for
participants directly under I.C.A. control. This presumes that all book
money will not be spent in any one given academic period.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director
Vietnam Project

EMC : nm



Mr. Cao Toan 
601 West Hoth Street 
Apt. # 81(1 
New York 2~, NeW York 

Dear Toan1 

April 29t 1960 

Please find ene101ed your per diem ch ck for the period from May lit 
through the l~th. 

I am also enclosing a nlft'lsletter which 1G being sent to all participants. 

EICsnm 

Sincerely yours, 

Elsie Cunningham 
P rtlcipant Directol' 
Vietnam Project 

April 29, 1960

Mr. Cao Toan
601 West 110th Street
Apt. # 8K1
New York 25, New York

Dear Toan:

Please find enclosed your per diem check for the period from May 1st
through the 15th.

I am also enclosing a newsletter which is being sent to all participants.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie Cunningham
Participant Director
Vietnam Project

EMC : nm
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